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NSS Special CamP RePort (2019-20)

' With the permission of NSS Dept, Savitribai Phule Pune University, Pune District Education

Associations, Sankarrao Ursal College of Pharmaceutical Sciences & Research Center, Kharadi has

organizedNSS special camp from 07th to 13th January 2020 at the village A/P, Phulgaon, Tal-

Haweli, Dist. Pune. Total Twenty Five (25 nos.) NSS volunteers were enrolled for this camp as per

first come first basis. In addition, two teaching staff and one peon were assigned fuIl time duty for the

safety and security of the NSS volunteers. All NSS volunteers were divided into five (5) groups and

one member from each group was nominated as group leader for smooth conduct of camp activity.

During this camp, various social activities were carried out in the village as per daily schedule.

Particulars

Good Morning

Prayer & Exercise, NSS Song6.00 - 7.45 arn

Project (Shramdan)8.30 am - 12.30 pm

Rest & Preparation of Next Event2.00 - 3.00 pm

Guest Lectures3.00 - 5.00 pm

Rally's & Interaction with villagers5.00 - 7.30 pm

07.30 - 8.30 pm

Cultural Programme8.30 - 09.30 pm

Meeting of NSS programme officer with group leaders09130 - 09.45 pm

Good night
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Staying arrangement:

Shri Satya Sai Gramin Seva Kendra Hall was taken and utilized for staying of NSS

volunteers and keeping of NSS departmental materials.

Proj ect successfully completed:

During this camp, various projects (Shramdan) were undertaken and successfully

completed in the village. These projects are as follows:

Day 1-: Project time is utilized for making proper staying arrangement of the NSS volunteers.

The work completed includes cleaning of Shri Satya Sai Gramin Seva Kendra premises and

cleaning of nearby area.

Day 2: On this day project time was utilized for cleaning of Phulgaon River Ghat and Shruti

Sagar Ashram was cleaned by the volunteers.

Day 3: Project time was utilized for cleaning of village main road, Grampanchayat premises,

cleaning of drainage line and high school premises. At the evening time bharud on various

social issues was delivered by Mr Kengar Ankit, PhD Scholar from Mumbai University.

Day 4: All the NSS volunteer performed Street play on social issues at various places of

Phulgaon villege, Students distributed dengue awareness handbills in the Phulgaon Village.

Students also distributed cloth bags in the Phulgaon Village to create awareness of. hazards

of plastic.

Day 5: Shivarpheri was organized in the village. This shivar pheri was organized to gather

information regarding agricultural system in the village, also cleaning of Shiv temple was

done by NSS volunteer.

Day 6z Students performed tree plantation in Phulgaon Village. In the evening session NSS

volunteers performed village survey on various socioeconomic parameters.

Day 7z Cleaning & decoration of Shri Satya Sai Gramin Seva Kendra premises was done by

NSS Volunteers.
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o Guest Lectures:

,/ Mr. Swamiraj Bhise, delivered lecture on topic 'Role o/NSS in GlobalHappiness'

./ Prof. Mahadeo Waghmare, delivered lecture on topic 'National Sercice Scheme.'

,/ Mr. Navneet Yeshwantrao, delivered lecture on topic 'Shri. Chhatrapati Sambhaji

Maharai and T o ilaY's Y outh'

,/ Mr. Ravindra Moze, delivered speech on'TimeManagement'

'/ Mr. Mano j jograna, delivered lecture on'Personality Deztelopment'.

o Interaction with school children and villagers: NSS volunteers have interacted in the

school children and villagers to understand village life and their problems.

o Competitions for school children: During this camp, various competitions (Drawing,

musical chair, dance, elocution etc.) have been organized for school children to motivate

their talent. Winners were awarded'

o Decoration of temple: Village temple was decorated by rangoli and lighting of lamps.

. Cultural Programmes: Various cultural programmes including singing dance, dramas

were conducted at the last day by NSS volunteers.

t,

Prof. Sujit Kakade

NSS Programme Officer
p D, E. A,s

_ Shankarrao tirsal ColleEe of
Pharmaceutical Sciences t Res"earch Centre

KhararJr, pu;re-4 
1 1 0.1 rl
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volunteers.
Hon. Shri. L. M. Pawar sir, Deputy Secretary, PDEA, guiding the NSS

Cleaning of Shri Satya Sai Gramin Seva Kendra.
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,/ Prof. Mahadeo Waghmare delivering the seminar on'National Sentice Scheme.'

Clcaning of Phulgaon Rivcr Ghat by NSS volunteers
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Cleaning of Phulgaon River Ghat by NSS volunteers

NSS volunteer performed Street play on social issues at various places of Phulgaon villege
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NSS yolunteer performed Street play on social issues at various places of Phulgaon villege.

Students distributed dengue awalelless handbills & Cloth bags in Lhe Phulgaon Village.
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Students distributed dengue awareness handbills & Cloth bags in the Phulgaon Village.

Pruf. Ivlaluj Jugraua Dulivering Seminar on 'Personality Development'.
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Mrs. Mandanani Sakore, Sarpanch, Phulgaon village guiding the NSS volunteers
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